Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement unless

stated otherwise.

The Board announces that the Company received the conversion notices from the Subscriber on 7 May

2021 for the exercise of its conversion rights to convert the entire outstanding principal amount of the

Convertible Bonds of HK$60,000,000 into 84,507,042 Conversion Shares at the adjusted Conversion

Price of HK$0.71 per Conversion Share (the “Conversion”).

The Company allotted and issued the 84,507,042 Conversion Shares to the Subscriber on 12 May 2021.

The Conversion Shares rank pari passu in all respects with, and within the same class as, the Shares in

issue upon the date of the Conversion. After the Conversion, there are no outstanding Convertible Bonds

in issue.

* For identification purposes only

2

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the allotment and issue of the
Conversion Shares is set out below:

Immediately before the
allotment and issue of the

Conversion Shares

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Conversion Shares
Number of

Shares held Approximate %
Number of

Shares held Approximate %

Eternity Finance Group Limited (Note 1) 126,925,000 29.77 126,925,000 24.85
Excellent Mind Investments Limited (Note 2) 53,200,000 12.48 53,200,000 10.42
The Subscriber – – 84,507,042 16.54
Other public Shareholders 246,161,705 57.75 246,161,705 48.19

426,286,705 100.00 510,793,747 100.00

Notes:

1. Eternity Finance Group Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Eternity Investment Limited, a company incorporated

in Bermuda with limited liability and the issued shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange

(stock code: 764).

2. Excellent Mind Investments Limited is owned as to 60.00% by Mr. Mung Kin Keung and as to 40.00% by Mr. Mung

Bun Man, Alan, both are executive Directors.

By Order of the Board
Global Mastermind Holdings Limited

Cheung Kwok Wai, Elton
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 12 May 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Cheung Kwok Wai, Elton, Mr. Mung Kin